SEMINOLE COUNTY COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

FLORIDA'S NATURAL CHOICE MEMORANDUM
To: Board of County Commissioners
Through: Rober}/ﬁv\ﬁnillan, County Attorney
From: A. Herbert Schwarz, Assistant County Attorney

Ext. 5736 ¢
5 Va4
Concur:

Pam Hastings, Administrative Manager/Public Works Department

., David V. Nichols, P.E., Principal Engineer/Engineering Division h : , gz
4l 06

Date: April 14, 2006

Subject: Settlement Authorization
East Lake Mary Boulevard Phase 11B
Parcel Nos. 214/814A/B
Owners: Sanford Acquisitions Group, LLC
Seminole County v. Helen Howland Holdings, Inc., et al.
Case No. 2003-CA-2087-13-G

This memorandum requests settlement authorization by the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) as to Parcel Nos. 214/814A/B on the East Lake Mary Boulevard,
Phase |IB project. The proposed mediated settlement is at $82,745.21. The total sum
is allocated as follows:

$52,000.00 land value, severance damage, and statutory interest
$10,956.00 statutory attorney’s fee; and
$19,789.21 cost reimbursements

| PROPERTY

A. Location Data. Parcel Nos. 214/814A/B are located along the west side of
paved Beardall and opposite unpaved Bridges Road. A location map depicting the
location of the parcels is attached as Exhibit A.

B. Street Address. The properties are vacant and, therefore do not have
addresses assigned to them. A Parcel sketch is attached as Exhibit B.




Il AUTHORITY TO ACQUIRE.

The BCC adopted Resolution No. The BCC adopted Resolution No. 2003-R-47
on February 11, 2003, authorizing the acquisition of Parcel Nos. 214/814A/B. The East
Lake Mary Boulevard Phase IIB road improvement project was found to be necessary
and serving a public purpose and in the best interests of the citizens of Seminole
County. The Order of Take occurred on November 5, 2003, with title vesting in
Semincle County on November 12, 2003, the date of the good faith deposit.

]! ACQUISITIONS AND REMAINDER

The fee acquisition of Parcel No. 214 totaled 11,803 square feet from a parent
tract of 19,0608 acres leaving a remainder of 18,7899 acres. Parcel Nos. 814A/B, are
permanent drainage easements that total 27 652 square feet.

v APPRAISED VALUES

A County Reports. The Spivey Group, Inc., performed the County reports.

Parcel Nos. 214/814A/B. The initial appraisal reported full compensation as of
December 30, 2002, at $18,800.00. The update appraisal opined the value as of
September 25, 2003, to be $22,200.00. The trial appraisal shows the value as of
November 12, 2003, the date of the good faith estimate, at $22,800.00.

B. Owner's Report. The owner's report was prepared by Calhoun, Dreggors
and Associates, Inc., as of November 12, 2003, and reported full compensation at
$94,500.00.

V' BINDING OFFERS/NEGOTIATION

The Board approved a first written offer of $18,800.00. As stated previously, the
owner's appraised value was $94,900.00 and the County’s appraisal for trial purposes
was $22,800.00.

At mediation, the parties agreed to compensation of $52,000.00 for ali land
value, severance damages, and statutory interest.

The difference between the County's $22,800.00 appraisal vaiue and the owner's
$94,900.00 appraisal value was $72,100.00. Both appraisals appear to represent good
faith efforts to arrive at a fair valuation. When faced with two "reasonable,” but differing
appraisals, juries tend to return a verdict around midpoint. The midpoint of the two
appraisals is $58,850.00. A settlement at $52,000.00 is below midpoint and reascnable
under the circumstances of the case.



Vi ATTORNEY’'S FEES AND COSTS

A. Attorney’s Fees. The statutory atiorney’s fee reimbursement totals
$10,956.00. The sum is statutorily computed based upon a settlement sum of
$52,000.00 less the written offer of $18,800.00 to produce a benefit of $33,200.00.

B. Cost Reimbursements. The owner's claimed costs at $23,089.99 is
allocated:
(1) Surveys $ 486250
(2)  Appraisal $ 7,295.00
(3)  Civil Engineering $ 3,937.40
(4) Planners $ 6,509.31
(5)  Court Reporters $ 15975
(7)  Exhibit Preparation $ 12296
(8)  Miscellaneous $ 203.07
TOTAL: $23,089.99

In negotiation, several non-reimbursable office overhead costs were taken cut
and several expert claims were reduced as unnecessary and excessive. The
negotiated cost settlement is ailocated as follows:

(1)  Surveys $ 4862.50
(2)  Appraisal $ 5,900.00
(3)  Civil Engineering $ 3,544.00
{4} Planners $ 5,200.00
(5)  Court Reporters $ 159.75
(7)  Exhibit Preparation $ 122.96
(8)  Miscellaneous 3 0.00
TOTAL: $19,789.21

The negotiated cost reimbursement represents a reduction of 14.3% from the total
requested costs.

VIl COST AVOIDANCE

By this settiement, the County avoids all additional costs associated with
hitigation.

Vil RECOMMENDATION

County staff recommends that the BCC approve this mediated settlement in the
total aggregate sum of $82,745.21 inclusive of land value, improvements, cost to cure,



severance damage, statutory interest, and total statutory attorney's fees and expert fees
and cost reimbursements.

AHS/dre
Attachments
Exhibit A - Location map

Exhibit B - Parcel sketch
P WSERS\DEDGEWMY DOCUMENTSWMEMWGENDA ITEM ELMBIIB HELEN HOWLAND SANFORD ACQ 214 SERIES.DOC



Sap Outpet [ (" [z | of

Semmnale County

o . oo ;f-(epc.rtvaﬁ)pm{'rcr

[ Yrvices

| FLEL B Eivsé 56

Sanforct FE 33771
AT GHEIPE0G

Lagend

Sakaced Faalurns

Facilitias

Eaf Catnisy
Parks
Pareals

Walar

-Fef_n.irm.kqunir;&npedr,&n?mhﬂgﬁ:iwk;hiié]...?m&@:!ﬁf J | 0 e—— 1 14 3
Parcel Owner
1 (732031 5A Y 0000400 SANFORD GITY OF EEARDALL AVE

EXHIBIT A



Ll

& NEMATNGER

pren
NI

e

WEE

Ui
1*OACR POLD

=

WATZY MEIER

FiinT OF Wav
SRLKEY SALE

SLGT 7 SAVEWINT
Dt HAlL AND CaAP
FACKALGA FESVESTER
WATER WaLie

OF EwAT

WISERED [HD SECTCN

T LANDSCATED ARIA

COWER FORGLMA N va _vE
SEMER CLIAN OUT

FRE RYDRANT

JGHT FOLL

ALl O

SISNAL SFAR POLE
TE.EPHONE ROLC
UNERPIAT TELER-GMI
TRAFED SEAVCE CARNES
JRAMAGE W AMKULE
SAKITATY SEWER R ANADLE
HMIM. TERING wELL

5]
By
X
=
=
=

ZITHUS GROVE

C.RE

S FPL UTIL 1Y EASMMEIR™

2025, P ALD

. 55, PG, Bul\
I

o

e

EXHIBIT

B SPRINKLLR HIaD
STRC CUTLEY
i-F SMARED JTLTY o
b
Unnamed/uinproved Boal
144 oo .|.|..|.“r.|.. ..
- = PT 3Tamiab. 1020
- ! o
— aﬁmﬁw
CORNERSTONE
- _ LT ELTEN TN (T
.m A EHDNE. (RS0} B45-7330
— - . 10D 3 / WOSILE. JBSC) GI3—F1'
323 D A CRED, Ae—FRRD




